

GEOCHEMICAL REPORT

ON CLAIMS

553770 - 553780 INCL.

SITUATED IN THE

PROCUPINE MINING DIVISION

GREENLAW TOWNSHIP,

ONTARIO

HELD BY

RECEIVED

GRANGES EXPLORATION LTD. 900 - 625 HOWE STREET VANCOUVER, B. C. V6C 2T6

SEP 2 0 1985
MINING LANDS SECTION

SEPTEMBER 5, 1985

G. W. ZBITNOFF (J. J. WILLIAMS)



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE	
INTRODUCTION	1	
GENERAL GEOLOGY	1	
GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY	1	
RESULTS & RECOMMENDATIONS	2	
EXPENDITURES	3	
AUTHORS QUALIFICATIONS	4	
ENCLOSURES		
1 PLAN SHOWING GEOCHEMICAL SAMPLE LOCATIONS	SCALE 1" ==	1:4800 400'

### INTRODUCTION

Claims 553770 to 553780 incl. are situated in the Greenlaw Township approx. 80 miles southwest of Timmins, Ontario.

Access to the area is provided via a  $4\times4$  wheeled vehicle, road leaving from the Kormack station on the CPR line.

These claims are held by Granges Exploration Ltd. of Vancouver, B. C.

## GENERAL GEOLOGY

The property lies on the Swayze Greenstone belt, which is a broad band of east-west striking Keewatin-type greenstones which have been extensively explored for gold. This band of volcanics is made up of acid to basic volcanics and associated sediments similar in composition to those in which massive base-betal sulphides have been discovered through the Precambrian of Canada.

### GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY

A total of 339 soil samples were collected by E.W.G. Fluskey, of Granges Exploration Ltd., during the period July 15th to July 26th, 1985. The sampling was carried out over the area of a previously cut grid - Grid # 48.

Where possible, the sample was taken from the 'B' horizon, however in some cases, the samples were of other material. The samples collected were assayed for Cu, Pb, Zn, Au and Ag.

The samples were obtained at an average depth of .3 meters with the use of a spade or auger. The soil samples were then placed in Kraft soil envelopes and delivered to Swastika Laboratories Ltd., P.O. Box 10, Swastika, Ontario. The samples are dried for approximately 16 hours at  $95^{\circ}\text{C}$  and sieved to -80 mesh. A 0.5 gram sample is digested with diluted aqua regia in a hot water bath for one hour, and then diluted with demineralized water.

# RESULTS & RECOMMENDATIONS

No interesting anomalies were revealed by the survey; on this basis there are no recommendations for the area. Previous work has located sub-economic silver mineralization and good zinc grades. The claims are presently being subjected to a legal survey.

Deage w All

# RESULTS & RECOMMENDATIONS

No interesting anomalies were revealed by the survey; on this basis there are no recommendations for the area. Previous work has located sub-economic silver mineralization and good zinc grades. The claims are presently being subjected to a legal survey.

Day: W All

# **EXPENDITURES**

\$ 1,110.00 (12 days @ 92.50)

ASSAYS 5,051.10

BOARD & FOOD 300.00 (12 days @ 25.00)

REPORT PREPARATION 100.00

ADMINISTRATION 656.10

TOTAL \$ 7,217.10

Denje a Shiff

### GRANGES EXPLORATION LTD.

# STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS

Name:

は、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という。「一般のでは、」」という、「一般のでは、」」という、「一般のでは、」」という、「一般のでは、」」という、「一般のでは、」」という、「」」という、「」」という、「」」という、「」」という、「」」という、「」」という、「」

Zbitnoff, George Wm.

Profession:

Geologist

Professional Associations:

Member of the Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of Manitoba

- Member of the Association of Professional Engineers of the Province of British Columbia since 1973.

- Member of the Canadian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy.

Experience:

Pre graduation experience in geology with the Department of Mineral Resources of Saskatchewan.

- Two and a half years, field geologist with Hudson Bay Exploration and Development, Central Canada.
- Six years, field and resident geologist with Noranda Exploration Ltd., Central Canada.
- Fourteen years geologist and Vice-President at Granges Exploration Ltd. Vancouver, B. C.
- Active geological experience in all provinces of Canada and parts of the United States and Mexico.

Deny wf Aff





# **SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED**

P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1T0 TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244

SOLD TO

Granges Exploration Limited 900 - 625 Howe St. Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2T6 SAME

1.5% late charge over 30 days (annual rate 18%)

DATE	SHIPPED VIA	FED. LICENCE NO.	PROV. LICENCE NO.	YOUR ORDER NO.	OUR ORDER NO	TERMS	SALESMAN
Aug.16/85					,		
QUANTITY			DESCRIPTION			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
							1.
55	Au Assay	s PPB on s	oil			\$ 8.50	\$ 467.50
55	Ag Cu Pb	Zn Assays	PPM			5.10	280.50
55	Sample h	andling				1.30	71.50
- 10	Ashing	•					no charge
	Cert.	No. 60671	Aug. 13/85	E. Fluske	<b>y</b>		
					,		
***************************************							
			Aug.	•			·
***************************************			GRANGES EXPLO				
-			SPANCES TO EL	IVED	#9	04	
			THURS EXPLO	PRATION LTD.	\$ A	19.54	
			AUG Z 1	1985	π O		
		i	Noted -	ro.	<i>0</i> 8	(ay 187	
			in -				
			502	GS-3			
				65-3			
					Total		\$ 819.50

MOORE SUSINESS FORMS 3 7060E

A LABORATORIES LIMITER

SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED

P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1T0 TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244

SOLD TO

Granges Exploration Limited

900 - 625 Howe St.

Vancouver, British Columbia

V6C 2T6

SHIP

SANE

1.5% late charge over 30 days (annual rate 18%)

11574

DATE	IIPPED VIA	FED. LICENCE NO.	PROV. LICENCE NO.	YOUR ORDER NO.	OUR ORDER NO.	TEAMS	SALESMAN
Aug.16/85							
QUANTITY	<u> </u>		DESCRIPTION	N		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
T.C	0 0	DDD				0.50	# 447.50
55				********		\$ 8,50	\$ 467.50
55	Ag Cu Pb Z	'n Assays P	PM			5.10	280.50
55	Sample han	ndling			****	1.30	71.50
	Cert. No	. 60672 Au	g.15/85	E. Fluskey			
55	Au Assays	PPB on soi	.1			8.50	467.50
55			PM	· <del>-</del>		5.10	280.50
55	Sample han	ndling 0. 60673 Au		11 11		1.30	71.50
			And the second s				
**********			CHARDES EXULTOR	Ville PATE v. L.		,	
		***************************************	AUG 2 6	1985	***********************	*******************	
********			NOTED				
		V			***************************		
					Tota	1	\$ 1639.00

MOORE BUSINESS FORMS 3 7060E

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS • ASSAYERS • CONSULTANTS
ESTABLISHED 1928

FACTURE / INVOICE





# **SWASTIKA LABORATORIES LIMITED**

P.O. BOX 10, SWASTIKA, ONTARIO POK 1T0 TELEPHONE: (705) 642-3244

SOLDTO

Granges Exploration Limited 900 - 625 Howe Street Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2T6 5 A M E

1.5% late charge over 30 days (annual rate 18%)

DATE	SHIPPED VIA FED. LICENCE NO. PRO	DV LIGENCE NO.	YOUR ORDER NO.	OUR ORDER NO.	TERMS	SALESMAN
Aug. 23/85						
QUANTITY	0.0	ESCRIPTION			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
56	Au Assays PPB on soil				\$ 8.50	\$ 476.00
56 56	Ag Cu Pb Zn Assays PPM Sample handling		***************************************	***************************************	5.10 1.30	285.60 72.80
	Cert. No. 60686 Aug. 20	0/85	E. Flusk	<b>Э</b> у	, re . N.	!
59	Au Assays PPB on soil		ארוגו בו	اللالمالية	8.50	501.50
59	Ag Cu Pb Zn Assays PPM		LINIII	11111111	5,10	300.90
59	Sample handling Cert. No. 60687 Aug. 22	2/85	"	"UNICID	1.30	76.70
59	Au Assays PPB on soil		200		8.50	501.50
59	Ag Cu Pb Zn Assays PPM		<b>200</b> 3	0   1	5.10	300.90
59	Sample handling		= 1V		1.30	76.70
	Cert. No. 60688 Aug.22	/85 <b>G</b> B/	SEP 03198	" 5		
		NOTE	Miss	<u>υ</u>	NA 084 July 200 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	
		50	04-GS -	3 Tota	1	\$ 2592.60

MOORE BUSINESS FORMS 3 7060E

ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS • ASSAYERS • CONSULTANTS
ESTABLISHED 1928



# Mining Lands Section

File No 2845/

Control Sheet

TYPE OF SUR	GEOPHYSICAL  GEOLOGICAL  GEOCHEMICAL  EXPENDITURE
MINING LANDS COMMENTS:	
	Signature of Assessor  Oct 4/85

Date



# Technical Assessment **Work Credits**

		File
		2.8451
Date		Mining Recorder's Report of Work No.
	1085 10 25	214/05

_

1	

Ministry of Northern Affairs and Mines	Technical Assessment Work Credits	Date   Mining Recorder's Repor   Work No.   314/85
lecorded Holder	GRANGES EXPLORATION LTD	)
ownship or Area	GREEN LAW TOWNSHIP	
Type of survey	y and number of	Mining Claims Assessed
Assessment day Geophysical	s credit per claim	Milling Claims Assessed
Electromagnetic	days	
Magnetometer	days	
Radiometric	days	
Induced polarization	days	
Other	days	
	ing Claims Assessed" column	P 553770-71-72-73-76-77-78-79
Geological		1 333170-71-72-73 73 77 73 73
Geochemical	days	
Man days 🗌	Airborne	•• 
Special provision [X]	Ground 🖔	
Credits have been reducoverage of claims.	uced because of partial	
Credits have been redute to work dates and figures.	uced because of corrections ures of applicant.	
pecial credits under section	n 77 (16) for the following mining cla	ims
	10 DAYS CREDIT	5 DAYS CREDIT
. P. 1	P 553780	P 553774-75
	, 000.00	
o credits have been allow	red for the following mining claims	
not sufficiently covere	ed by the survey insuffic	cient technical data filed
		nat the total number of approved assessment days recorded on each claim does n 40; Geochemical - 40; Section 77(19) - 60.

1985 11 28
Your File: 314/85
Our File: 2.8451
Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Affairs and Mines

Dear Sir:

P4N 2S7

60 Wilson Avenue Timmins, Ontario

RE: Notice of Intent dated October 25, 1985 Geological Survey on Mining Claims P 553770, et al, in Green Law Township

The assessment work credits, as listed with the above-mentioned Notice of Intent, have been approved as of the above date.

Please inform the recorded holder of these mining claims and so indicate on your records.

Yours sincerely,

S.E. Yundt Director Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3 Phone: (416)965-4888

SH/mc

cc: Granges Exploration Ltd Suite 900 625 Howe Street Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2T6

Encl.

Mr. G.H. Ferguson Mining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario

Resident Geologist Timmins, Ontario



nov. 3/85

1985 10 25

Your File: 314/85 Our File: 2.8451

Mining Recorder
Ministry of Northern Affairs and Mines
60 Wilson Avenue
Timmins, Ontario
P4N 2S7

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are two copies of a Notice of Intent with statements listing a reduced rate of assessment work credits to be allowed for a technical survey. Please forward one copy to the recorded holder of the claims and retain the other. In approximately fifteen days from the above date, a final letter of approval of these credits will be sent to you. On receipt of the approval letter, you may then change the work entries on the claim record sheets.

For further information, if required, please contact Mr. R.J. Pichette at 416/965-4888.

Yours sincerely.

S.E. Yundt Director

Land Management Branch

Whitney Block, Room 6643 Queen's Park Toronto, Ontario M7A 1W3

力· SH/mc

Encls.

cc: Granges Exploration Ltd Suite 900 625 Howe Street Vancouver, B.C. V6C 2T6 Mr. G.H. Ferguson Mining & Lands Commissioner Toronto, Ontario



Notice of Intent for Technical Reports

1985 10 25

2.8451/314/85

An examination of your survey report indicates that the requirements of The Ontario Mining Act have not been fully met to warrant maximum assessment work credits. This notice is merely a warning that you will not be allowed the number of assessment work days credits that you expected and also that in approximately 15 days from the above date, the mining recorder will be authorized to change the entries on his record sheets to agree with the enclosed statement. Please note that until such time as the recorder actually changes the entry on the record sheet, the status of the claim remains unchanged.

If you are of the opinion that these changes by the mining recorder will jeopardize your claims, you may during the next fifteen days apply to the Mining and Lands Commissioner for an extension of time. Abstracts should be sent with your application.

If the reduced rate of credits does not jeopardize the status of the claims then you need not seek relief from the Mining and Lands Commissioner and this Notice of Intent may be disregarded.

If your survey was submitted and assessed under the "Special Provision-Performance and Coverage" method and you are of the opinion that a re-appraisal under the "Man-days" method would result in the approval of a greater number of days credit per-claim, you may, within the said fifteen day period, submit assessment work breakdowns listing the employees names, addresses and the dates and hours they worked. The new work breakdowns should be submitted direct to the Land Management Branch, Toronto. The report will be re-assessed and a new statement of credits based on actual days worked will be issued.

¥ 314/85

2.845)

A separate form is required for each type of work to be recorded.

0d.

THE PENALTY FOR MAKING A FALSE STATEMENT IN THIS REPORT AND/OR CERTIFICATE IS \$500. OR SIX MONTHS IMPRISONMENT OR BOTH

### THE MINING ACT REPORT OF WORK

To the Recorder o	r	rcupiná	·····		Mining Division
i,GRANGĒS	EXPLORATI	on LTD		Prospector's	
900- 625	₩ ₩ecages	VANCOUVER	. B.C	221. V6C 2	ТЬ
	ne performance of .		it Uttice Address	SEOCHENIC	λ
not before reported	l to be applied on t	he following contigu	ous claims	type of	Work
Claim No.	Doys	Claim No.	Doys	Claim No.	Days
553 770	<u>20.</u>	553 771	. <del>2</del> 0.	553332	30
553473	20.	553.774	. <b>2</b> 0.	553775	Đọ
55.3.77.6	20.	553.3.7. <del>7</del>	. <u>20</u> .	\$5.2.7.7.8	. <u>&amp;</u> 0.
653779	20	551780	.20.	************	•••••
		*************		***********	*******
					******
(In the case of geo READ CAREFUL! For Manual Work, addresses of the m For Diamond and c	Nogical and/or geo Y: THE FOLLOW!! Stripping or Opening then who performed to ther Core Drilling	ng INFORMATION IS g up of Mines, Sinki he work and the dat - Footage, No. and	where more than II  REQUIRED BY THI  ing Shafts or Other les and hours of th  I angle of holes an	E MINING RECORDER.  Actual Mining Operatieir employment. d diameter of core. No	ions — Names and
For Compressed A Type of drill or ea their employment. For Power Strippin work was done. Pr With each of the a to the nearest clai For Geophysical, id dates of survey (I maps, expenditure of For Land Survey	ir or Other Power L juipment. Names an ag - Type of equipm oof of actual cost a bove types of work m post. In the cas Geological, Geoche inecutting & office breakdown, receipts the name and address	Oriven or Mechanica d addresses of men ent. Name and addre must be submitted w sketches are requi e of diamond or oth mical Surveys and i ). Type of instrum s must be filed in di ess of Ontario Land	engaged in operations of owner or operations of owner owne	cation and extent of the sketch must be subm s - the name of author mount of expenditure, linister within 60 days	dates and hours of ad. Dates on which he work in relation itted in duplicate. of report. Covering Technical reports
POAC	P 16 1985	Ows: (Affects of	list if this space	SEP 161	985
to, having perform	have a personal an	Certificate Verify  PARE TO THE PROPERTY OF T	e Address)	forth in the report of w	
Dated	pf 9 19	85	Den	Signature	<u> </u>

# Ont

OFFICE USE ONLY

# **Ministry of Natural Resources**

# 

TO BE ATTACHED AS AN APPENDIX TO TECHNICAL REPORT FACTS SHOWN HERE NEED NOT BE REPEATED IN REPORT TECHNICAL REPORT MUST CONTAIN INTERPRETATION, CONCLUSIONS ETC.

Type of Survey(s) <u>GEOCHA</u>	EMICAL	
Township or Area GREEN	LAW	MINING CLAIMS TRAVERSED
Claim Holder(s) GRANGES	EXPLORATION LTD	List numerically
	•	
Survey Company GRANGE:	S EXPLORATION LTD	553771
Author of Report 9.4.29	•	(prefix) (number)
Address of Author 900 - 625		553772
Covering Dates of Survey JULY 15	-	
		553774
Total Miles of Line Cut		
		\$ <b>537</b> 75
SPECIAL PROVISIONS	DAYS	553776
CREDITS REQUESTED	Geophysical per claim	
ENTER 40 days (includes	Electromagnetic	553777
line cutting) for first	Magnetometer	553778
survey.	-Radiometric	55 3779
ENTER 20 days for each	Other	
additional survey using	Geological	553780
same grid.	Geochemical 20	553770
AIRBORNE CREDITS (Special provision	on credits do not apply to airborne surveys)	1
MagnetometerElectromagne	ys per claim	
DATE: STATES SIGNAT	Sun with	
DATE. SIGNAL	Author of Report of Agent	
	0000	
Res. Geol. Qualific	cations 2952	
Previous Surveys		
File No. Type Date	Claim Holder	RECEIVED
		5tp 20 1985
		MINING LANDS SECTION
		LAWUS SECTION
		TOTAL CLAIMS\
		TOTAL GLATING

# GEOPHYSICAL TECHNICAL DATA

GROUND SURVEYS - If more than one survey, specify data for each type of survey

Ν	Jumber of Stations	Numbe	r of Readings	927.			
S	tation interval	I.ine sp	acing				
P	rofile scale						
C	Contour interval						
O	Instrument						
MAGNETI	Accuracy - Scale constant						
GN	Diurnal correction method						
MA	Base Station check-in interval (hours)						
	Base Station location and value						
	•		. •				
[]	Instrument						
ELECTROMAGNETIC	Coil configuration						
	Coil separation						
	Accuracy		A-1-1				
	Method:   Fixed transmitter			Parallel line			
TEC	Frequency	(enecify V.I. F. station)					
回	Parameters measured						
	,						
	Instrument						
	Scale constant						
VIIY	Corrections made						
< 1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1   1							
GR	Base station value and location						
	Elevation accuracy						
	Sie van de Carre y						
	Instrument						
}	Method  Time Domain		Frequency Domain				
	Parameters – On time		• •				
	Off time		- ·				
VIT	– Delay time		3				
STI	— Integration time						
RESISTIVITY	Power						
2	Electrode array						
	Electrode spacing						
ų	Type of electrode						

INDUCED POLARIZATION

SELF POTENTIAL	
Instrument	Range
Survey Method	
Corrections made	
•	
RADIOMETRIC	•
Instrument	
Values measured	
Energy windows (levels)	
Height of instrument	Background Count
Size of detector	
Overburden	
(typc, de	pth - include outcrop map)
OTHERS (SEISMIC, DRILL WELL LOGGING ET	rc.)
Type of survey	
Instrument	
Accuracy	
Parameters measured	
-	
Additional information (for understanding results)	
AIRBORNE SURVEYS	
Type of survey(s)	
Instrument(s)(specify:	
<b>▲</b>	
Accuracy(specify	for each type of survey)
Aircraft used	
Sensor altitude	
Aircraft altitude	Line Spacing
	Over claims only

# GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY - PROCEDURE RECORD

Numbers of claims from which samples taken <u>55377</u> 553774, 553775, 553776, 553	0, 553771, 553772, 553773, 1777, 553778, 553779, 553780.
Total Number of Samples 339  Type of Sample Sold (Nature of Material)  Average Sample Weight 8 - 1207  Method of Collection Spade of Auger	ANALYTICAL METHODS  Values expressed in:  per cent p. p. m. p. p. b.  (Au)  (Cu), (Pb) (Cu), Ni, Co, (Ag) Mo, As,-(circle)
Soil Horizon Sampled B horizon where present  Horizon Development  Sample Depth Up to 1 Poot  Terrain	Others
Drainage Development Estimated Range of Overburden Thickness	Field Laboratory Analysis  No. (tests)  Extraction Method  Analytical Method  Reagents Used
SAMPLE PREPARATION (Includes drying, screening, crushing, ashing)  Mesh size of fraction used for analysis	Commercial Laboratory (

						ع٠84 <u>\ ا</u>		
\$\$3170	V							
71	/							
72	V							
13	V		2					
74	3/4							
75	34							
76	V							
77	V			,				
78	/							
79	~							
80	1/2							
·								
						,		

